SPECIAL MEETING.

COUNCIL CHAMBER, CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS, IND. FRIDAY, August 29, 1913.

The Common Council of the City of Indianapolis met in the Council Chamber, Friday evening, August 29, 1913, at 9:00 o'clock in special session, President Charles F. Copeland in the chair, pursuant to the following call:

Indianapolis, Ind., August 28, 1913.

To the Members of the Common Council of the City of Indianapolis, Indiana:

Gentlemen—You are hereby notified that there will be a special meeting of the Common Council held in the Council Chamber on Friday evening, August 29, 1913, at 9:00 o'clock for the purpose of receiving reports from standing committees and the consideration and final action on Appropriation Ordinance No. 36, 1913 (Budget) and General Ordinance No. 62, 1913 (Tax levy).

I have the honor to remain,

Very truly yours, CHARLES F. COPELAND. President.

I. Edward A. Ramsay, Clerk of the Common Council, do hereby certify that I have served the above and foregoing notice to each and every member of the Common Council, prior to the time of meeting, pursuant to the rules.

EDWARD A. RAMSAY, City Clerk.

Which was read.

The Clerk called the roll.

Present: The Hon. Charles F. Copeland, President of the

Common Council, and 6 members, viz.: Messrs: McCarthy, Rubens, Denny, Owen, Stilz and Blumberg.

Absent, 2, viz.: Messrs. Johnson and Troy.

REPORTS FROM STANDING COMMITTEES.

From the Committee on Finance:

Indianapolis, Ind., August 29, 1913.

To the President and Members of the Common Council of the City of Indianapolis;

Gentlemen—We, your committee on Finance, to whom was referred Appropriation Ordinance No. 36, 1913, being "An ordinance appropriating moneys for the purpose of defraying current expenses of the City government of the City of Indianapolis, Indiana, and for the use of the several executive departments thereof for the fiscal year beginning January 1, 1914, and ending December 31, 1914, including all outstanding claims and obligations, and fixing a time when the same shall take effect," beg leave to report that we have had said ordinance under consideration and would recommend that the same do pass.

Respectfully submitted.

John Blumberg, Fred C. Owen. Charles B. Stilz. George B. Rubens.

Mr. Blumberg moved that the report of the committee be concurred in. Carried.

From the Committee on Finance:

Indianapolis, Indiana, August 29, 1913.

To the President and Members of the Common Council of the City of Indianapolis:

Gentlemen—We, your Committee on Finance, to whom was referred General Ordinance No. 62, 1913, being "An ordinance ordering and directing the levy of an annual tax and fixing the rate of levy, or levies, and taxation for the city of Indianapolis, for the year 1914, and fixing a time when the same shall take effect," beg leave to report that

we have had said ordinance under consideration and would recommend that the same do pass.

Respectfully submitted,

JOHN BLUMBERG, FRED C. OWEN. CHARLES B. STILZ. GEORGE B. RUBENS.

Mr. Blumberg moved that the report of the committee be concurred in. Carried.

ORDINANCES ON SECOND READING.

Mr. Blumberg called for Appropriation Ordinance No. 36, 1913, for second reading. It was read a second time.

Mr. Blumberg moved that Appropriation Ordinance No. 36, 1913, be ordered engrossed, read a third time and placed upon its passage. Carried.

Appropriation Ordinance No. 36, 1913, was read a third time and passed by the following vote:

Ayes, 7, viz.: Messrs. McCarthy, Rubens, Denny, Owen, Stilz, Blumberg and President Charles F. Copeland.

Noes, none.

Mr. Blumberg called for General Ordinance No. 62, 1913, for second reading. It was read a second time.

Mr. Blumberg moved that General Ordinance No. 62, 1913, be ordered engrossed, read a third time and placed upon its passage. Carried.

General Ordinance No. 62, 1913, was read a third time and passed by the following vote:

Ayes, 7, viz.: Messrs. McCarthy, Rubens, Denny, Owen, Stilz, Blumberg and President Charles F. Copeland.

Noes, none.

On motion of Mr. Denny, the Common Council, at 9:20 o'clock P. M., adjourned.

Charles F. Coppland

ATTEST:

City Clerk.